Mitchell D. Roth

Lee E. Lord Managing Director

West Hawai'i Office 74-5044 Ane Keohokālole Hwy Kailua-Kona, Hawai'i 96740 Phone (808) 323-4770 Fax (808) 327-3563



Zendo Kern Director

Jeffrey W. Darrow Deputy Director

East Hawai*i Office 101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 Hilo, Hawai*i 96720 Phone (808) 961-8288 Fax (808) 961-8742

January 19, 2021

Linda Ramos 140 Mount Sinai Avenue Mount Sinai, NY 11766

Dear Ms. Ramos:

SUBJECT: Application: Variance – VAR-20-000602

Applicant: LINDA RAMOS Owners: RURIKO BESL

Variance from Chapter 25, Zoning, Article 5, Division 3 Section 25-5-36, Minimum Yards, and Section 25-4-44,

Permitted Projections into Yards and Open Space Requirements

(Encroachment into Rear (West) Yard Setback and the Side

(South) Yard setback.

Tax Map Key: (3) 2-3-019:037

The Planning Director certifies the **approval** of Variance No. 20-000602, subject to variance conditions. The variance will allow a portion of the three-story apartment building to remain with a 6.10-foot rear (west) yard setback, in lieu of the required 20-foot rear yard setback and an associated roof eave projection resulting with a 4.35-foot rear (west) yard open space in lieu of the required 14-foot open space requirement. It will also allow for the three-story apartment building to remain with a 9.30-foot side (south) yard setback in lieu of the required 12-foot (8 feet plus 2 feet for each additional story) side yard setback and an associated roof eave projection resulting with a 6.78-foot side (south) yard open space in lieu of the required 7-foot side yard open space requirement. These exceptions are in lieu of the required 20-foot rear yard setback and 14-foot rear yard open space and, in lieu of the required 12-foot (8 feet plus 2 feet for each additional story) side yard setback and the 7-foot side yard open space. As required by the Hawai'i County Code, Chapter 25, Zoning, Section 25-5-36, Minimum yards and Section 25-4-44 (a), Permitted projections into yards and open space requirements.

The three (3) "as-built" sheds reflected on the survey map is excluded from this variance approval and has subsequently been demolished.

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS

- 1. Location The subject property contains approximately 15,605 square feet and is situated at Ponahawai, South Hilo, Hawai'i. The subject property's street address is 256 Kapi'olani Street.
- 2. County Zoning. Multiple Residential 1,000 sq. ft. 1 acre (RM-1).
- 3. State Land Use Designation. Urban.
- 4. **Setback Requirements**. Front and Rear Yards, twenty (20) feet; and Side yards, eight (8) feet for a one-story building, plus an additional two (2) feet for each additional story.
- 5. Variance Application. The applicant/owner submitted the variance application, attachments, filing fee, and associated materials on November 10, 2020. The variance site plan is drawn to scale, prepared by Niels Christensen LPLS (The Independent Hawai'i Surveyors, LLC), and denotes the position of the three (3) story apartment building encroaching into the 20-foot rear yard setback and 12-foot side yard setback. (See Attached Site Plan Exhibit A)

The survey map shows a portion of the three-story apartment building with a 6.10-foot rear (west) yard setback, in lieu of the required 20-foot rear yard setback and an associated roof eave projection resulting with a 4.35-foot rear (west) yard open space in lieu of the required 14-foot open space requirement. It also shows a portion of the three-story apartment building with a 9.30-foot side (south) yard setback in lieu of the required 12-foot (8 feet plus 2 feet for each additional story) side (south) yard setback and associated roof eave with a 6.78-foot side yard open space in lieu of the required 7-foot open space requirement.

The survey map shows that a portion of the three-story apartment building encroaches 13.9 feet into the rear (west) yard setback and associated roof eave encroaches 3.65 feet into the 8-foot rear yard open space requirement. It also shows a portion of the three-story apartment building encroaches 2.7 feet into the 12-foot (8 feet plus 2 feet for each additional story) (south) side yard setback and associated roof eave encroaches 0.22 feet (2.64 inches).

6. County Building Records.

a. Building Permit – H53310 was issued on August 9, 1972, for the construction of a 15-unit, three-story apartment building.

7. Agency Comments and Requirements.

a. The State Department of Health (DOH) did not submit comments.

- b. Department of Public Works Building Division did not submit comments
- 8. **Public Notice**. The applicant filed a transmittal letter with copy of the notices sent to surrounding property owners via USPS. According to USPS certificate of mailing receipts and affixed postal receipts, the first and second notices were mailed on December 2, 2020, and December 10, 2020, respectively. Notice of this application was published in the Hawai'i Tribune Herald and West Hawai'i Today on December 11, 2020.
- 9. Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public.
 - a. Support letter received from Richard Alderson on December 21, 2020. (See Exhibit B)

GROUNDS FOR APPROVING VARIANCE

Special and Unusual Circumstances

(a) There are special or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which exist either to a degree which deprives the owner or applicant of substantial property rights that would otherwise be available, or to a degree which obviously interferes with the best use or manner of development of the property.

The Variance application meets criterion (a) for the following reasons:

The owner/applicant submitted the variance application to address or resolve the encroachment of the three-story apartment building into the 20-foot rear (west) yard setback and associated roof eave into the 14-foot rear yard open space, and into the 12-foot (8 feet plus 2 feet for each additional story) side yard setback and 7-foot side yard open space.

No evidence has been found to show indifference or premeditation by the past owners or builders to deliberately create or intentionally allow the building encroachment problems to occur. It appears that the three-story apartment constructed in 1972 and subsequent construction permits were issued and closed under valid building permit by the County for the existing three-story apartment building. It also appears that past building permit inspections of the premises, by the affected agencies during construction of the dwelling improvements, did not disclose any building encroachment issues or building setback irregularities at that time.

The above special and unusual circumstances determine the owner was not at fault in creating the encroachment violation and requiring them to fix the encroachments would interfere with the best use and development of the subject property.

Alternatives

(b) There are no other reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty.

The Variance application meets criterion (b) for the following reasons:

Alternatives available to the current owners to correct and/or address the encroachments of the three-story apartment building constructed into the 20-foot rear yard and 12-foot side yard setback are limited.

Remove the building encroachments and/or relocate the three-story apartment building denoted on the site plan to fit within the correct building envelope as prescribed by the Zoning Code. Any structural or design correction of the three-story apartment building to meet setback requirement would leave unattractive reconstruction scars.

This alternative would be deemed unreasonable, especially when the owners complied with the building permit process and were under the impression that the three-story apartment building followed all County requirements.

Another alternative is to consolidate the subject property with the adjoining rear and side yard properties which are owned by another party, and to re-subdivide the property to modify property lines and adjust minimum yard setbacks.

Because the encroachment is within the rear and side yard setback, to consolidate the subject property with the adjacent rear and side yard property and re-subdivide the property to modify property lines and adjust minimum rear and side yard setbacks are not viable options.

Therefore, there are no reasonable alternatives to resolve the encroachment issue.

Both alternatives are not practical. Therefore, there are no reasonable alternatives to resolve the encroachment issue.

Intent and Purpose

(c) The variance is consistent with the general purpose of the district, the intent and purpose of this chapter, and the General Plan, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or cause substantial, adverse impact to an area's character or to adjoining properties.

The Variance application meets criterion (c) for the following reasons:

The intent and purpose of requiring structural setbacks within a building site are to assure that adequate air circulation and exposure to light are available between permitted structure(s)/ uses and boundary/property lines.

No evidence has been found to show indifference or premeditation by the owners or builders to deliberately create or intentionally allow the building encroachment problems to occur.

The variance request will not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare and will not cause substantial adverse impact to the area's character and to adjoining properties. The two-story single-family dwelling has been in existence for approximately 48 years and was constructed under valid building permits and other construction permits issued by the County of Hawai'i.

As such, it is felt that the issuance of this variance will not depreciate or detract from the character of the surrounding properties.

Therefore, the variance would be consistent with the general purpose of the zoning district to the area's character or to adjoining properties.

PLANNING DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND VARIANCE CONDITIONS

Based on the variance application site plan, the three-story apartment building situated on the subject property ("Lot 2-C") will not meet the minimum rear and side yard requirements pursuant to Hawai'i County Code, Chapter 25, (Zoning Code).

This variance application is approved subject to the following variance conditions:

- 1. The applicant/owner, their assigns or successors shall be responsible for complying with all stated conditions of approval.
- 2. The applicant/owner(s), successors or assigns shall indemnify and hold the County of Hawai'i harmless from and against any loss, liability, claim, or demand for the property damage, personal injury, or death arising out of any act or omission of the applicants/owners, their successors or assigns, officers, employees, contractors, or agents under this variance or relating to or connected with the granting of this variance.
- 3. Should the existing three-story apartment situated on the subject property be destroyed by fire or other natural causes, the replacement structure shall comply with the Hawai'i County Code, Chapter 25, Zoning, and be subject to State law and County ordinances and regulations pertaining to building construction occupancy.
- 4. Future or new building improvements and permitted uses shall be subject to State laws and County Ordinances and Regulations pertaining to building construction and building occupancy.

Linda Ramos January 19, 2021 Page 6

Should any of the foregoing variance conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director may initiate proceedings to null and void this Variance, VAR-20-000602.

Sincerely,

ZENDO KERN

Planning Director

LHN:jaa

P:\Admin Permits Division\Variances From CoH02\Zone2\VAR20-000602 TMK 230190370000 Besl.doc

Enclosure: Exhibit A- Survey Map

Exhibit B - Support Letter from Richard Alderson

cc: Real Property Tax Office (Hilo)

Gilbert Bailado, GIS (via email)

| Rod NET | Share | Share | Research | Research | Red NET | Red Ne ZONING INFORMATION

N. pl. land, which partied feature of the land described in the constraint by Comit Number 252 to 8 of the State of the American Committee of the Committee of LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS (REVISED)

Rightmen et a papt feure at 1 de north comer et this as, etn sans yn the soothest sta Rightmen Brest, he estederte et solg past at bedroop erket te Dermont Sarsy Tissapacian Luier "Naufic Bong 1982) fein Maria ond 3,112 de Best Edd on Desce commy by ostrocke etsanace Roman Comercy at Rightmen.

75.00 fact plane the southeest Edy of Kapiplan Street;

331:10 (est etere lat 2-8).

R8.322 (est sloop d'envisiony is a pipe found.

R8.322 (est sloop d'envision et d'en pipe found.

R9.324 (est sloop d'envision et d'en pipe found.

R9.446 (est sloop d'envision et d'envision au s'envision au residence d'envision au residence d'envision et d'envision au residence d'envision et d

MN4 MN3

MN/

C:\DA_DAT\JOB14227legal_20201012_0001 id

AT THE THE OF THIS SAMPLY THOSE WERE NO PROPUSED CHANGES TO STREET RICHTOF THAN THE STREET RICHTOF CONSTRUCTOR OF RECENT STREET OR SIDERALLY CONSTRUCTOR OR REPARS.

BNN $MN10^{-16}$ hanked parking spaces were discoved.

ENCROACHMENTS

THE FEMEL ALONG THE SECHREAST BOARDARY LIES ON LOT 7-8
THE ROCK WALL ALONG THE REAR BOARDARY EXERCIS AS MICH AS
LIA 1961 ON 10 LOT 2-8.

UTILITY NOTES

UN2 - From description above-deficing apprehensives as shown independent electron growers analysele to the subject from the purpor rider-de-bay of names but road. UN1 UTUTIES HERCH ARE FROM DISCENTED LOCATIONS OF ADMICTIONAL PROVIDED METHOD PROVIDED WITH HODGERSCHAMP FLANCES OF SHAPETED AND MICHAINES TO MICHAINAGE THE LOCATION OF SARREMANFAN USES.

UN3 MATER IS PROVIDED BY THE DOLINTY OF HAWAS

FLOOD NOTE:

BY THEME FROME DRIVE, THE PROPERTY 5 IN ZOAC T.C. (001502 THE DRIVE MARKET WITH DRIVEN) OF THE FLOOD ASSUMANCE WITH MAP.

COMMINENT PART, NR. 155:56 0868 F. NO METUNO JASA DESERVED.

AREA NOTE:
LIMB AREA 15,505 SQ TE, MORE DR LESS.
BALDING: 4,247 SQ FT.

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:

DAN-IN FENG DAN-I

THE (3) 2-5-19: 36
OMNER:
LOCAN ALAN EVANS

TETANS INVESTIGAN

SGILE: 1 RE P 20 FT

(M/A 1001-8.18)

Tite insumance community i issued by foreity national title and existing of hybrid, inc., sign agremant street, howolkne, handli yere, the ne nesodonts, cated may 14, sold, handli yere.

DIMENSIONS ON THIS MAP ARE IN LINEAR WAYS OF DECIMAL FEET AND MYCALAR UNITS OF DECIMAL FEET SOME STUBBLES SHOWN MAY BE OUT OF SCALE FOR CLARTY.

" MOICAITES BOUNDARY WOMANENS FOUND OR SET AS DESCRIBED

ΝNS

ADMAINS ARE CLOCKINS REFERENCED FROM TRUE SOUTH BASIS OF ADMAINS BASIS OF ADMAINS FROM ON THIS PROPERTY AND ON ADJOINNO LOTS. AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY THUSE HAS NO DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE OF LARTHMOUNG OR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING ADDITIONS.

THE MATHEMATICAL CLOSURE EARDS IS 0.00 FEET FOR THE LEGAL AT THE CALL OF THIS SURVEY THEFE WAS HE OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF THIS SITE AS A SOLUD MASTE OWNER, SAMP OR SANITARY LANGUAL

HOD (-35

10" 2-8
(3) 2-3-19: 38
096"

* _AKER, THC.

TAK (3) 2-3-19: 7

SMYR:
HOMELAN MENORIAL PARK ILC

FEET

LEGEND OF SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS:

MAL OUT.

Nies Chislentel

Licensed Professional Land Survivor

License Number 9877

independent Harmin Surveyren, LLC Surveyren, LLC Surveyren, LLC Surveyren, Su

Drawing 108142274.049

This is time day to Title Feetly Title and Excress of Hawain this and its tile recover and 8 ET. Mangol Court. L. C. It half on The or I Me and the recover and the ET. Mangol Court. L. C. It half on The or I Me and the recover and the another and the court of the Another Another and the standard Deal Requirements (a. AL-Another Another Anot

Cate of Plat or Map: October 12, 2020, January 8, 2021 (Revised)

ADDRESS, 256 KAPIČIAN I STREET HILO HI \$6720 TAMADE CESS (1) 2-3-9-37 ZOMAČ BIAL BUILDIND SETBAÇKS FRONT OR REAR 21' SIDES + 8 PLUS 7' FOR EACH AEDITIONAL STORY

OF LOT Z-C
A PORTION OF CRANT 252 TO B. PITMAN
ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY SUE OF ASPIGLANI STREET
AT POINHAMMA, SOUTH HILD
ISLAND OF HAWANI
HAWANI

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

Dec 15, 2000

COH PLANNING DEPT DEC 21 2020 s - 2164

REC'D BY MAIL

Planning Director County Planning Dept. 101 Pauahi St., Ste3 Ho Hi 96720

Re: Variance application for setbacks c 256 kapidlanist. Hilb HI (thic 2-3-04-037), Kapidam Apartments

Dear Director,

As neighboring property owner I have no objections to approval of the above referenced variance application and support it's approval as written.

Thank you

EXHIBIT

Richard Alderson, trustee

PO 1004 166 Hakalan H1 96710

SCANNED